penalty on the violator, including the deterrent effect on future violations.

(b)  Notwithstanding the penalties prescribed in subdivision (a), if the director finds that a violation was not intentional, the director

may levy a civil penalty of not more than two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) for each violation.

(c)  For a first offense, in lieu of a civil penalty as prescribed in subdivisions (a) and (b), the director may issue a notice of violation, if
he or she finds that the violation is minor.

(d)  A person against whom a civil penalty is levied shall be afforded an opportunity for a hearing before the director, upon request